

No. 15-3838

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

ROBERT H. TILDEN,
Petitioner-Appellant,

vs.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Respondent-Appellee.

Appeal From The United States Tax Court

In Docket No. 11089-15

The Honorable Robert N. Armen, Jr., Presiding

**APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN RESPONSE
TO APPELLEE'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

Paul W. Jones, #11688
STOEL RIVES, LLP
4766 S. Holladay Blvd.
Salt Lake City, Utah 84117
Telephone: (801) 930-5101
Counsel for Petitioner-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT IN RESPONSE TO APPELLEE’S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF.....	1
I. Introduction.....	1
II. The Taxpayer Agrees That The “Clear Statement” Rule Is Appropriate For Determining Whether Time Limits On Suits Against The Government Are Jurisdictional.....	2
III. An Analysis of the “Clear Statement” Rule Shows that the Provision of I.R.C. § 6213(A) at Issue Is a Claim-Processing Rule and Is Not Jurisdictional.....	5
1. Text of the Statute.....	5
a. Responses to the Commissioner’s “Text” Arguments That Are Purportedly “Related” to § 6213(a)	9
i. I.R.C. § 7442.....	10
ii. The Injunction Provision of I.R.C. § 6213(a).....	11
iii. I.R.C. § 7459(d)	11
iv. I.R.C. §§ 6213(c), 6512(a), and 6212(c).....	15
2. The Legislative History.....	16
3. The Historical Treatment of I.R.C. § 6213(a).....	19
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allied Transportation, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo. 2016-102	14
<i>Bowles</i> , 551 U.S. 205, 127 S.Ct. 2360, 168 L.Ed.2d 96	20
<i>David Dung Le, M.D., Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 114 T.C. 268 (2000), aff'd 22 Fed. Appx. 837 (9th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Estate of Rule v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo 2009-309	14
<i>Gillespie v. United States</i> , No. 15-CV-0434, Order (7th Cir. Nov. 1, 2016)	1
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 132 S. Ct. 641 (2012)	8
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399, 420 (1994)	18
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	6, 7, 10, 23
I.R.C. § 6303	22
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel v. United States</i> , 128 S.Ct. 750, 552 U.S. 130 (2008)	4, 20, 21
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 124 S.Ct. 906, 540 U.S. 443, 157 L.Ed.2d 867, 72 U.S.L.W. 4126 (2004) 7, 10, 17, 18, 20	
<i>Magnum v. Action Collection Services, Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 935, 940 (9th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Musacchio v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 709 (2016)	6
<i>Pietanza v. Commissioner</i> , 92 T.C. 729 (1989), aff'd mem., 935 F.2d 1282 (3d Cir. 1991)	14
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1237, 559 U.S. 154, 176 L.Ed.2d 18, 78 U.S.L.W. 4176 (2010)	3, 4, 20, 21
<i>Scar v. Commissioner</i> , 814 F.2d 1363 (9th Cir. 1987)	15
<i>Scarborough v. Principi</i> , 124 S.Ct. 1856, 541 U.S. 401, 158 L.Ed.2d 674, 41 U.S.L.W. 4340 (2004)	10, 23
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Regional Medical Center</i> , 133 S.Ct. 817, ___ U.S. ___ (2013)	6, 7, 9, 23
<i>United States v. Wong</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1625, ___ U.S. ___, 191 L.Ed.2d 533, 83 U.S.L.W. 4258, 25 Fla.L.Weekly Fed. S 204 (2015)	2, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 16, 18, 23

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1692k	8
28 U.S.C. § 1334(a)	10
28 U.S.C. § 2253	8
28 U.S.C. § 2401(b)	23
38 U.S.C. § 7266(a)	23
38 U.S.C. § 7266(a)	10
42 U.S.C. § 1395oo(a)(3)	7
I.R.C. § 6212(a)	17, 18
I.R.C. § 6212(c)	15, 16, 22
I.R.C. § 6512(a)	15, 16, 22
I.R.C. § 7503	19
I.R.C. § 7508	19
I.R.C. § 7508A	19
I.R.C. § 6213(a)	1-3, 5-7, 9, 11, 12, 14-23
I.R.C. § 6213(c)	16, 22

I.R.C. § 7422(a) 1
I.R.C. § 7442 9
I.R.C. § 7459(d) 11, 12, 14, 15
I.R.C. § 7502 19, 22
Section 3463(a) of RRA 1998 17, 18

Other Authorities

“News Analysis: Will the Seventh Circuit Unsettle Tax Court Timing Rules?”, Tax Notes Today
(Oct. 24, 2016) 13
Corey v. CIR, Docket No.13312-15 (Jan. 11, 2016) 13
Frieda G. Oliner Irrevocable Trust v. CIR, Docket No. 12766-15 (Jan. 8, 2016) 13
Hansen v. CIR, Docket No. 2189-16S (July 28, 2016) 13
IRS Data Book, 2015, at 63 (Table 27) 13
Pearson v. CIR, Docket No. 11084-15 (Jan. 8, 2016) 13
Piepmeyer v. CIR, Docket No. 30486-15S (Apr. 1, 2016) 13
Public Law, 105-206-July 22, 1998 18
